
15 Oral Answers MARCH 3, 19&9 Oral Answers 16

(a) whether financial sanction for constructing another bndge on Chambal river on Agra-Gwalior railway line has been issued:

(b) if so, the time by which construction of this bridge will be started; and

(c) if not, the reasuns therelor and the time by which financial s~nction for constructing thiS bridge will b~ issued?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF RMlWAYS (SHRI MA-HABIf1,PRASAD): (a) No, SIr.

(b) Does not anse.

(c) The construction of a second bndge was not found to be an immediate necessity.

f
I However, with a view to meeting the future increase in traffic, aFinal Location Engineering Survey tor the work has been included In
1989-90, budget.

SHRI KAMMODllAL JATAV: Mr.
Speaker Sir,' wanted to know trom the hon.
Rail Minister whether a second bridge wilt be constructed over the Chambal river on the Agra-Gwalior railway une as in the absence of the same trains moving to and from Madras, Orissa, Bombay and Calcutta Invariably run behind schedule. The han.
Minister replied that survey for the work has been included in the 1989-90 budget. I would like to know by which the second bridge will be COllstructed.

SHRI MAHABIR PRASAD: I have already clarified that a second bridge was not found to be an immediate necessity. There lila, 32 tr,ajoS movmg on thlS hna with an interval of 2-3 hours. A final location engineering sUfVey for the work has been indt.~ in 1he, 1989-90 budget. It is not possibl, to speQfy B time tim" for the construction of the bridge but if the survey shows an increase in traffic to more than 42 trains we shall take a decision in this matter.

[English]

Jammu-Udahmpur Railway Un.

-144. SHRI MOHO. AYUB KHAN: Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state the estImated expenditure incurred so far after March, 1988 on the construction of railway line from Jammu to Udhampur and the progress achieved so far?

( Translation]

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS (SHRt MA-HABIR PRASAD): The expenditure incurred on thjs construction after March, 1988, is Rs. 8.7 crore so far, and the uptodate progr'ess on the project is 13%.

MR. SP,';,_"<ER: Yesterday too there was a confusion about the names and today the same problem has arisen again. We had solved this problem yesterday.

[English}

SHRI V. SOBHANADREESWARA
RAO: ConfUSion worse confounded. (Interruptions)

[ Translation1

SHRt BALKAVI BAIRAGI: Mr.
Speaker. Sir, thiS is Q. No. 144 and you have also imposed Section 144cn it.

MR. SPEAKER: We have to stop somewhere.

[English}

SHRI MOHO. AYUB KHAN: I appreciate tllat the performance of the Railways is very good. But I regret to say that I have not been satisfied with the reply of the Minister.
This particular project has been in progress for the last 4 years and I ~ told that only 13% of the pcogress has been achieved SO far. In view of the strategic and commercial importance of the sensitive border State like Jammu & Kashmir, does the hon. Minister consider this reply commensurate with the sentiments of the people?

[ TranslatIon]

SHRI MAHABIR PRASAD: Mr.
Speaker Sir, the han. learned Member has asked about the delay. I would like to infor m him that development work is related to availability of funds. Rs. 17 crores in 1988-89 and Rs. 20 crores in 1989-90 were demanded for this work so that this line may be completed by 1992-93. We have made a provision of Rs. 12.7 crores for this project in 1989-90 budget. Unless we get additional funds from the Planning Commission we cannot expedite the progress of the work.

SHRI MOHO. AYUB KHAN: Sir, our hon. Prime Minister visited Kashmir In the winter of 1987. Then he had given Instructions to get a rail line survey from Udhampur to Srinagar conducted and we got an assurance in this regard time and again. But work done in that respect IS far from satisfactolY.
Roads are closed for 15 days at a stretch due to snowfall. Time and again we have been assured that a rail link will be provided to Udhampur at the earliest. We are not interested in the argument that the work can be completed only on receipt of additional funds from the Planning CommissIOn. I appeal to the Government to give thiS matterflrst prior-Ity.

SHRI MAHABIR PRASAD: Sir, I have already clarified that jf the Planning Commission helps us and provides addItional funds, we can take up the project expeditiously. If the han. Member can help L;S in getting funds, we are ready to do the work.

[English]

SHRI MOHO. AYUB KHAN: The han.
Planning Minister is present here. I appeal to him to allot more funds.

SHRI BALWANT SINGH RAMOOW-
ALIA: My friend, Shri Ayub Khan has rightly emphasised the need for connection of trains and ImplYing more and more trains for the vitality of Jammu & Kashmir region. My pomt is, though many trains passing through Punjab and going to Jammu were cancelled. majority of those trains which were cancelled were gOing from Delhi via Jakhar.
Sangrur, Ohuri and Jammu. I had been Writ-Ing to the han. Railway Minister to reinstate those trains keeping in view the requirements of Jammu & Kashmir. Will the hon.
Minister consider this?

MR. SPEAKER: This is a different question. Prof. Salfuddin Soz.

PROF. SAIFUODIN SOl: I am not only dissatisfied with the answer given but I am dissatisfied with the construction of railway in Jammu and Kashmir State. We wanted to be on the railway map and we have been fighting a battle here. We have lost a great man who has been fighting here, Shri Girdhari Lal Oogra, particularly on this. He fought a battle and he succeeded in getting this sanction for construction of railway track between Jammu and Udhampur. The then
Prime Minister Shrimatl Indira Gan~hi took keen interest for the construction of this railway line and more than eight years ago the initial estimated expenditure was Rs. 71 crores. Now up to thls time. the construction has been terribly sluggish. I want to know from Shrl t ... 1adhavrao Scindia, through you. sir, as to what is the now estimated expenditure on the total line and what is the percentage of money spent so far.

Then the other question rJised by Mr.
Mohd. Ayub Khan IS that we wanted asurvey to be done between Udhampur and Srlnagar. Survey has already been done between Kazikund and Srinagar. Now we want the railway line 10 come to Srinagar itself. It IS not difficult for this in modern technology. But, as far as Jammu and Udhampur IS conce! ned, the work is going on very slowly. I want to know what is the estimated expenditure now and what percentage of money has been spent so far against the total expenditure.
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THE MINISTER Of STATE OF THE
MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS (SHAt
MADHAVAAO SCINDIA): The Prime Mints-
tar also is very keen that this particular line is expedited In accordance with the aspirations of the people of Jammu & Kashm:r ard, therefore, in the last year and 10 thIs year also, a new impetus has bfler given to tne construction of this line and we are trying to ensure it keepIng in mind the many raIlway lines and the many on-going proJect~ and within the general constraint of reC;Ourc'1S that we are faCIng Up to M.:nch, thIs hn(l IS estimated to cost, accordl'1g te late~t O?st,-
mates, Rs 112 crores up \0 LJdhampll It IS a very tncky htll section ~'::;c Whlll trwolves a lot of turnel sections and I thlr'Jk It, , the te;:,' of IndIan railway englneenng ability tc speedIly complete this kne ar j they arE?
doing more than adequate Job Ur to March 1988 we have spent approximately Rs. 15 crores; In 1988-89, the allocation was Rs 7 crores and In 1989-90 It has been Increased toRs 12,70.00,000. Wewanttof>nSUreHiat
the scarce resources are utillsod In the best way possible. Wherever the situation IS rtpe for quick construction, more allocatIOn IS given to that area For Instance, Guntur-I Macherla In Andhra Pradesh has been given

Rs. 23 crores in gauge conversion Shn RangaJI was making a few remarks In between. Here in the Udhampur hne, there has been some probkml about land acquIsItion The State Government has been rather slow in spiteofvartOUI remjnders made by us and though I know thas the State Government IS equally keen to complete thiS hne (Interruptions) I told you what IS the pr actlcal Sltu-
attOn. h IS not a question of your op'nion and my opinIOn. There has been some problem at lower levels. We are trYing to sort thIS problem out. What' am trYing to assure the hon. Member is that the allocation has been Increased by almost double. We Will try to ensure that this tine is speedily completed within the 8th Plan period. of course, subject to future allocations for the over-all railway plan by the Planning CommisSion

~ As far as the second part of the hon.
~ber's question IS concerned, a survey has been mmpleted up to KaZikund and, at the same tame, a preliminary survey by RITES for a htghway has also been comp1eted. It IS found that the railway hne up to Kazlkund is golflg to cost thre~ time the amount of what the hlQhway would cost However, all these things are go 109 to be kept In mmd. No deCISion has yet been taken. All these thtngs are being evaluated

PROF. SAIFUDDIN SOZ· Kindly try to do something in thiS regard

SHAI MADHAVRAO SCINDIA- I wrll try to ensure that within the Eighth Plan, thiS line IS completed But I cannot set the deadline or the target date because I am dependent on what the over-al! Railway Plan is gOing to be In t.,e future However, I would like to ensure the hon Members from J&K that as per the Pnme Minister's wlshes,~ we are trying to ensure that thiS hne IS given a certain pnonty within the on-gotng line that we are haVing

[ TranslatIon]

SHRI JANAK RAJ GUPTA- Mr
Speaker Sir, the hon. Rail M,nister said that the Jammu-Udhampur railway hne IS expected to be completed by 1993. May I know from tfle han. Ministarof Railways whether It IS possible to complete the railway line by 1993, considering the amount forthls project being allotted every year If not, whether the han Minister feels that keeping In view the Importance of thiS Itne a speCial fund should be created or additIOnal funds diverted from otl1er projects to expedite the completion of thiS railway line? It is true that thiS matter IS being given importance for which we are thankful but if the present poSition continues the work will not be completed even by 2000 let alone 1993

MA SPEAKER: He has already replied to that.

{English]

OVerdraft. by Stat ••

-145. SHRI P. KOLANDAIVElU: WiD the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state'

